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�� ��� 	��ह41 7�ह 	��@� :
$q.� ���� � ��, ...(-��.��)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: No, please sit down. (Interruptions E�
3",
�� <�� H�� �) 20-25
��� ?�� H	� ह\M...(-��.��)... It is not possible to

accommodate everybody because the other person who has (Interruptions)...

�� /1� 9 �� 7�ह : ���� �ह*� 	� ...(-��.��)... I�� H� ��q�� ��
ह���
�� ��)��, ...(-��.��)... 	� ��	 � �� �����...(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  :  �\ N��� w��� �हR E� ��	�M...(-��.��)... �ह �ह� ��
�हR  ह M H� "� ��
��� � ^��� ह M H��� ��ह����� ����  N� 	�ह �� ��	 �हR
���� ��
ह"M q*�wMQuestion No. 484.

*484 [The questioner (SHRI RAJ KUMAR DHOOT) was absent. For answer vide page 33.]

Training to sports persons

*485. SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: Will the Minister

of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are giving any training to the Indian sports persons to face challenges in the Commonwealth Games to be held in Delhi in 2010;

(b) if so, the details of such training provided/to be provided;

(c) the funds allocated for this purpose for the coming years, year-wise;

(d) whether Government had identified the main venues to conduct the

sports events;

(e) the present status of construction of each venue;

(f) whether the construction is meeting the international standards; and

(g) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS (SHRI MANI

SHANKAR AIYAR): (a) to (g) A Statement is laid on the Table of the

House.

19


RAJYA SABHA [18 May, 2006]

Statement

(a) and (b) The preparation/training of sportspersons for major international events including Commonwealth Games is an on-going process which takes into account inputs provided by National Sports Federations. A systematic approach is adopted to select and train athletes and teams for participation in major international events by drawing up Long Term Development Programmes (LTDP) to put in action four year roll-on Plan under which exceptionally talented sportspersons, selected on the basis of their performance, are put through scientifically designed continuous training programmes.

(c) As at present, no specific funds have been allocated for imparting training to Indian Teams for the Commonwealth Games, 2010. However, in order to achieve better results in Commonwealth Games, 2010, Government is holding discussions with the Organizing Committee Commonwealth
Games, 2010, the Sports Authority of India and various National Sports Federations to identify areas to provide substantially enhanced assistance for the training of promising sportspersons who could win medals for the country.

(d) and (e) The Core Group of Ministers (GOM) for coordinating the work related to Commonwealth Games, 2010 has recommended the venues for various events of Commonwealth Games, 2010 and desired that the respective agencies should proceed with the process of concept plan and design on the basis of global tendering, following the established due procedure for financial sanction. The work of actual construction would start on the completion of these processes.

(f) and (g) Do not arise in view of the answer to (d) and (e) above.

SHRI RAVULA CHANDRA SEKAR REDDY; Sir, the question is pertaining to the Commonwealth Games. Hosting the Commonwealth Games is a prestigious issue for the nation. Preparations and construction of stadia and laying of tracks should meet the international standards. I would like to seek

Some clarifications from the hon. Minister. Part (1) of my question is: What are the steps taken in this regard? Part (2) of my question is that already some infrastructure of international standard is available in Hyderabad. I would like to know whether you are going to utilise that infrastructure which was constructed for National Games and Afro-Asian Games. You must have seen it for yourself. I would like to
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know whether you would allocate certain events to Hyderabad and utilise this infrastructure of high standards.

SHRIMANISHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, the Commonwealth Games are not awarded to a nation; they are awarded to a city and it was city of Delhi which competed against the city of Hamilton in Canada to secure the Games. At the time when the flag was handed over to us, it was not handed over to the Union Minister of Sports but to the Chief Minister of Delhi. Hence, although !
fully recognise that there are excellent sports facilities available in Hyderabad and it will be desirable for us to utilse those for international sports competitions, in this specific case of the Commonwealth Games there is no alternative but to concentrate all activities here in Delhi.

SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: Sir, my second question is regarding training to the sports persons. Often we hear that politics take place while selecting the players. What are the special steps taken in containing the interference by politicians in sports activities? There is an accepted international phrase "catch them young". Now we have the latest controversy of Budhia of Orissa. Since the internationally accepted phrase is "catch them young" what is the policy of the Government and what is the thinking cf the Government, as far as this controversy is concerned? What are the steps taken in selecting the players for the Commonwealth Games and giving training to them? How much is the money allocated for this purpose?

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, my congratulations to the hon.
Member on including six questions within one question. I will do my best to answer what he has asked.

SHRI RAVULACHANDRASEKAR REDDY: I have asked for them.

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: In so far as preventing the selection process from being polluted by political interference, I can assure the hon.

Member that we will not listen to any political interference in this matter, not even from Chandra Sekar Reddygaru. We will ensure that the selection is kept as non-polluted by Members of this House or other politicians as we possible

can.

In regard to the training, we have, at the present moment, three major sources of funding the training. One is a scheme under which assistance is given to National Sports Federations and much of the

21


RAJYA SABHA [18 May, 2006]

responsibility for selecting, looking into this and checking whether the work is being done is with the National Sports Federations, although the responsibility for training vests substantially in the Sports Authority of India. The second source of this is a scheme called the Talent Search and Training Scheme. Under that, we look for talented sports persons and try to nurture them to international standards. The third is the National Sports Fund where it was hoped that the Corporate India would want to make its contribution to 'India Shining', but I am very, very sad to inform this House that the corporate sector in India has not risen to the expectations on the basis of which this National Sports Fund was established. I do hope that as a result of the opportunity given to me here to bring this matter up, we will see greater awareness on the part of corporate India that since these sports events do indeed generate huge business opportunities, business itself should come forward to assist in making these activities reach international standards. On our part, we have got the Organising Committee of the games which makes suggestion in this regard. We have the Apex Committee which looks into proposals that come from the Organising Committee or elsewhere. We are hoping that through a normal process of going to the empowered Finance Committee and later if required to the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs, we will be able to get additional funding, if required and as estimated by the technical authorities concerned to give special training in the context of the Comonwealth Games. But above all, in my view, unless we spread our net very wide, unless we go beyond urban elite institutions, and we go beyond accidental discovery of sports talent in rural India, until we make a systematic way to reach out to approximately 37 crore children, adolescents and young persons who are at the present moment not exposed to formal sports, we would not be able to really tap the vast mine of talent that exists in this country. Towards this end, I am hoping that we will secure permission for and bring to the attention of this House a Panchayati Raj Yuva Shakti Khelkood Abhiyan.

��  ���?� 7�ह : F��+��
	 �ह�E�, I+� ������ ���� �� �� �� ���*
�� ����
E�� ह , �\ F��� �ह �'l�� ��ह	� ह' �
� H� ���� E�W �ह ���� ह
�
I+� �O����&@ ��^�, �� ��*���� �) ह8" N�
$�� �� ��b����]� I�l� �ह� ह  1�
ह���� ��/0�� a*�� �ह�� 16 ��� ��� Fc� ह  because of Gold Medals. H� E8
���
�) ह� ��ह ?����� ��  ���*� �) ह���� E�W �� ��b����]� E�3� ��	� ह M
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�� /��0���  :  H� �q*��).�� �'
l"M

 ��  ���?� 7�ह : ��, �\ ���� �� �� �ह �'l�� ��ह	� ह' �
� �� �O����&@
��^� � ]��?.� �) ह8" @�, 	� F� �G N�
$�� q*���� �� ����� �� ��&$ ��$* �� 20
*�3
�&�� �� 15 *�3 1� ���� �� 10 *�3 (���
E�� @� *�
�� I� ����� ��
��&$ �� 6 *�3,
�&�� �� 3 *�3 1� �O� �� 2 *�3
E�� ह M I�� ����� ��
�ह� �O
*�� ह , We are encouraging our sports persons.

 �� /��0���  : q*�� H� ���* �'
l"M...(-��.��)... I�� ���* �'
l",
	� ���� �� ���� E)��M F���  H�� 1� ��	� ह\, 	� �ह8	 .�N� *�	� ह M

 ��  ���?� 7�ह: ��, �\ �ह ����� ��ह	� ह' �
� �O����&@ ��^� ��  ���
�� ?0��� 	� 3�� �� �ह� ह\, *�
�� �� ?����� ���]�,
�]हB�� 3�*�� ह , F���
*"
����� �� ���
��� ह , N� �G 	� ह���� ?����� �� ��. ह , �ह H9� �� +� �� ह8H
ह  1� �ह ��.
�b�  *� �ह� ह  a*�#-h��� ��, ह�.*B ��, *�
�� �� "
W�� ��^�

E�^�� �) ह��� ��*� ह\, �� ह���� ����� ह M ����� �ह �	�"
� what are the

incentives for sports persons? What is the budget?

 �� 	�+ :
�� 2A�� : F��+��
	 �ह�E�, �ह�� 	� �ह*� �� ��	 ह8#, F�

�X� ��
�P ����*� ��  ��@ �8�2���� ह� �ह� ह  1� �� +�
���
�/�X� �� �ह8��	�
ह\,  	� ������ �E?� �� 1� �
E ������ �E� ��ह� 	� ह� E��B �� I��	 ��
��	� ह\M �ह�� 	� H�� ��*�
E�B ��
�*
�*� �) ?����� ���]� ��
*" �'�� �8
�9�
F�*%9 ����� �� ह , �\ ������ �E?� ��
�&�8 * �ह�	 ह'�
� ह�) �� �� �� F	��
ह� k��� ह����
3*�
��B �� E��� ��
ह", ��
� ह� N���	B �� E�	� ह M �\ 	� N���
1� I�� �{�� �ह �ह' ���
� 1� +� A��E� k��� F��� 	�b
E�� ���� ��
ह" 1�
N��
�X� �� ��� I���� ���.� �� Ik�Q	� ��
�^��E��� �8i� �[�� �# ह ,�ह
I���� ���.� N��� k��� E���M

 �� ��� �����+ ��ह) :  F��+��
	 �ह�E�, ��� ���� �ह�E�, �� �&$�
h*;^�� ह��� ��*� ह\, F���  ���� �) �'�� ������� E)��? ह��� �&$� h*;^�� �)
H
3�� ��&$ ��$* 1980 �) “��?�� h*;^���” �)
�*� @�, F���  ��E �� H� 	�
��# ��&$ ��$* N�
$�� �� �हR
�*� ह , ��
� ह���� "� I�� E� ���� ��
H��E� ह M �� l�.�-l�.� E�W ह , �� +� ��b� ��&$ ��$* *� �ह� ह\, *�
�� ह���� N	��
��� E�W ह ,
����  ���� �) �ह� ��	� ह
� 2020 �) �ह �&$� �� 	���� 	��	 �����,
*�
�� ��#
3*��� ��&$ ��$* �हR *� �ह� M � ��
� I+� u� 	�*��� g�ह �� ��
�	���
� ह��� N� p;/. �� +� ���� ��	� ह ,
� ?����� �) ह���� �ह�� �� ���

�@
	 ह M 	� �\ ����� ��ह	� ह' �
� �&$� h*;^��, ��
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ह��� ��*� ह  1� F���
*" � �� �'�� E8
��� �) 	 ���� ह� �ह� ह , F� ���� �) ह���� �ह��
� �� 	 ���� �� �� �ह� ह  F��) �� +��	��
3*��� ��o���, F��� ��g�� H
E ��
���� �)? ��� ह� HW� ��)
� H�� ��*� ��� �), I� �� ��� �� N�
$�� �&$�
h*;^�� �) ��"�� 	� ��&$ *�"��?

 �� 	�+ :
�� 2A�� : �ह�E�, �ह ���* �O�� ��&@ ��^� �� �8�� ह8H
h*;^�� ��^� ���� =��* �� �ह8	 A��E� Iह
��	 �3	� ह\, 1� �\ ������ �E?� ��
I�8��9 ��	� ह' �
� h*;^�� ��
�*
�*� �) �� "� ��W� *�"� �� I*� ���* ��),
	�
�
�?	�	 (� �) F� �� +� ��4 ह� ��� M

 �� /��0���  : u� *
*	 �'�� M

 ��0 B�C� 2D1=E� :  ��, �\ +�
����?. �� @�M

 �� /��0���  :  I�
����?. H �ह� ह M �\�� F��� �8*�
*�� ह M

 �� B�C� 2D1=E� :  �'�� ��, I�� H��� o	��� � ह� 	� �ह*� �\ �'l *'�,
F���  ��E H� �'l *)M

 �� ���  �)�� :  ��# ��	 �हRM

 ��0 B�C� 2D1=E� :  ह� E��B ह� E�?	 ह , N�
*" घ����� �� ��# ��	 �हR
ह M

 ���� �\ H���  ��k�� �� ���� �� �� �ह �'l�� ��ह	� ह' �
� ह���� N	��
��W�*�NA$ �\� ह ,
�� ��$* ��  ���� �) N]हB�� ��	 ��, I&*�ह �� ��� ह
� ह����
bK� ��  *�� ह ,
�]हB�� A��E� �� A��E� ��$* Wg.�� �)
*" ह\ M' ...(-��.�� )...

 �� �156��� 7�ह : bK� �� 	�b �� F��� ��$* �हR
�*� ह ,
�
�
*�]�
��
�*� ह  �ह ��$*M

 ��0 B�C� 2D1=E� :  bK� �� ह� ��
�
�
*�]� ��, �ह Wg.� �) ह�
�*� ह  '
1�
��� ��� �) �हR
�*�M �\ ���� �� �� �ह �8��
�W �(� ��
�  ��� �� o�� ��
��	� ह\
� �� q*���� ह ,
���) o
�
*.� ह  ह� ��� �) H�� �{�� ��, ��� F��� H�
N^q*O��). E� ��	� ह\ ��*�� �), ��W�*�NA$ �\�B �) �� �� ���� H���  ��W�*�NA $

$��.��)�� ह\,
���) F���
�b�  �ह ��� ह���
� �� 3�*)�� 1� ह���� E�W ��
*"
��$&� *�"���? �ह "� 	���� �\�� E�3 ह ,
��� E'��� �8&� +�, �'��� ��  1� E'���,
I��� �ह� ह\
� �� F]ह) ?���$�� ��	� ह\ and than they are getting medals. This is

the case even in smallest countries.
ह]E8?	�� �� ��� ह� ��� ह
� N	�� ��� –
��� ह���� �^���� ह  1� �����). Hb N�
$�� F� �� ?7'  +� �� ��	� ह  through

income tax all these rates and
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otherthings. I�� H� �ह ��) 	� �\ ��i	� ह' �
� ह���� ?��.� I�l� ह� ��	� ह  and

in the Olympics in Beijing, we can have a lot of hopes. So, Mr. Minister, could you answer this? Will you be able to do something about this so that our players can have some hopes about getting such employment? And, not what Sardarji has said that the emoluments have gone down to such a rapid level

��
� H� �ह���# H���� �� ह M �\ ��ह' ���
� H� �	�"�
� H� N��) �8 l ��)��
�हR?

 �� 	�+ :
�� 2A�� : Im�* 	� �\ �ह �ह�� ��ह	� ह' �
� N� ���* ��
���� E��� ��  ��E �\ N�	��� �) ह' �
� *
*	 �� �� ��	 +� ह� ���)M ���) �ह*� �ह8
�(�� ह
� �'�� u��, �� ��$* ह�) ��Nb* Wg.� �)
�*� ह ' , F��� �ह8��), �� ह����
��� �) �ह�� �K�'E ह  1�
����  W�2�EB �� �ह ���* �� ���
���, ������ �E?�,
u�
E;���� g�ह ��, ��
� ह���� ��Nb* ?����� b� $��W� ��  6���$). ह M �ह �ह��,
��b ��
�", �ह8	 �*	 ह���
� ��� ह���� ��Nb* W.�� �� �EE
�*�' , �ह �EE
1� +� �ह8	 �� *��B ��
�*�� ��
ह" 1� ���� =��* �� F��� +� ह�) �E� �� 	�b
�� �9�# E��� ��
ह"M

 �ह�� 	� ह���� ��W�*�NA$ �^���w �� ���* ह , �ह8	 �� �^���w �ह8
���-��� ?������ � �� I��� ��@ �3	� ह ,*�
�� E83 �� ��	 ह
� �� A��E�	�

7�� .��, b8 .��* q*���� 1� .�
�� q*���� �� �3	� ह\ 1� � �� H��� I+� �	���

� o@*�
.�� �), h*;^�� ��^� �), �� E�W ��
*" ��$* *��� ��  6��� �) ह , ह�)
F��� +� 6�C��
ह	 ���� ��
ह"
� F��� ������ �^�
��B �) ������
�*�M
*�
�� �\ ��
�	 �ह�� �� 	 ��� �हR ह' �
� ह� ��� F�
����� ह�F��w ��  ���� �) ��
��)
���� ��/0���5 ह8H ह�M ��� ह���� b��E� 	� �'��
����� ��
�*	� ह ,
6�#��. ���.� ��
�*	� ह , *�
�� 6�#��. ���.� �� H� 	� �ह ���E�� �हR
E��
ह  N� Q�� �), ��
� F��� b�� ��	� ह M �\ ������ b�(� I%E8&*� ��ह� �� �ह
I�8��9 ��	� ह' � ��B
� F���  ����9 �)
��� Q�� �� �ह8	 ह� ���� ह\ 1� *
*	 �'��
�� � �� �ह�� FJ���
	 �� F]हB�� � c�
E�� ह , � c��� �
���� F��� +� �8 l � ��

��*����, 	�
� ���� ह���� ��  N�
$��
����� ह , �ह N���  6�C��ह� �) *� ����M

SHRI C. RAMACHANDRAIAH: Sir, let the Government come out with a proposal to levy cess on private companies' profits. We are prepared to support. That amount can be spent for sports.

�� ��	1�� 23��� :  �ह�E�, ������ ���� �� �� �8i��
E�� ह , �\ ��ह	� ह' �

� �'�� �E�...(-��.��)... ह����
3*�
��B �� 6�C��ह� E��� ��
*"...(-��.��)...
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�� /��0���  :  � �� H��� ��*�� ��
*" �8*��� �हR ह M...(-��.��)...
H��� ��� F��� E�
E�� ह M...(-��.��)...

�� �156��� 7�ह :  ��, �ह ?�O]�� �� �ह� ह\M...(-��.��)...

�� /��0���  : ?�O]�� �� �ह� ह\, 	� �  F��� ��*�� �� ��� E�	�
ह' �M...(-��.��)...

SHRI LALIT SURI: Thank you, Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, I add to the question and the observation made by the hon. Minister. I commit myself to giving substantial amount of money for this cause. Sir, the Commonwealth Games is a very prestigious event that happens in the world. Sir, what the hon.
Minister has said is that the core Group of Ministers is planning to have the venues and other facilities. Sir, only less than four years are left. I hope the hon.
Minister has planned well in advance the various facilities which have to be offered to the players and the visitors who are going to come to our country.

SHRI MANI SHANKAR AIYAR: Sir, I have had the honour of being the Minister of Sports for only 100 days. So, I would like to give the credit to the predecessors that they have made all the required arrangements for determining what the venues will be, which the disciplines will be, who are the authorities who will have to undertake the construction work and these authorities, who have been asked to undertake the construction work, have submitted their estimates;
and having looked at those estimates, we have looked at them very carefully and we are now at the stage where we can prepare a note for the empowered Finance Committee. So, that is at a very, very advanced stage of preparation and I hope by the time a major visit takes place to Delhi by the representatives of the Commonwealth Games Federation scheduled for the 7th June, we will be able to present before them a completed proposal duly processed by our authorities concerned on the basis of which, we can move forward. In the meanwhile, in anticipation of this being done, the tendering process is already on with respect to most of the authorities to whom this responsibility has been given. I assure this House, Sir, that we will be completely ready for the Commonwealth Games by the time they take place in October, 2010.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question no. 486...(Interruptions)...

��0 	=��� 	��ह� ��:� :  ��, ���� �ह8	 l�.� ���* ह M...(-��.��)...
F��+��
	 �� �� �8i� �ह*� �8*��� @�M ...(-��.��)...
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�� /��0���  : �8*��� @� ��� F]हB�� Hb� � E� $�*�, 	� F	�� H���
...(-��.��)... ���� ��
.�b�# ���� �8;<�* ह M...(-��.��)...

 ��0 	=��� 	��ह� ��:� :  ��, H��� �8i� �8*��� @�M...(-��.��)...

 �� /��0���  : H� �ह8	 �&E� �� �'l *�
�"M...(-��.��)...

 ��0 	=��� 	��ह� ��:� : ���� ��, H��� I+� �ह�
� �8 l ��हB �� 3�*
��
*" 1�
�W�X�� h*;^��� �� k��� �) �3	� ह8"...(-��.��)....

SHRI JAI PARKASH AGGARWAL: Sir. this is not fair (Interruptions)

�� /��0���  : Iv��* ��, �\�� �ह*� F��� �8*�
*�� @�M...(-��.��)...
H��� +� �8*��� ��...(-��.��)...

��0 	=��� 	��ह� ��:� :  ��� H��� ��*' ह
� N*�ह���E Wह� �) "�
I]	�4/0�� ?	� �� ���B ��
*"
����;?.� 0�g�� �� �ह8	 I�l� ��?@�� ह����
MPLADS �� �EE  �� �� �ह� ह
����  ���B �� �# ��हB �� ���� I�	�4/0��
?	� �� ��&$ � $* ��
*" ह M ��� ����� F��� �&E�
�P�� �EE E���

����...(-��.��)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Mr. Aggarwal, please sit down.

...(Interruptions)... I have called his name. So, let him put his

supplementary....(Interruptions)...

��0 	=��� 	��ह� ��:� :  �� ?0�W� ��� *��� 	�
� H�� ��*� ��^� �) �8 l
� $&� ��	 ��� M

�� /��0���  :  H� ��Q�� �) FP� E� E�
�"M

�� 	�+ :
�� 2A�� :  ��, Ib��� �� ��	 ह
� �� ?����� N�|�?0���
?��� ��  I]	��	 ह� ��A� �����B �� �EE �� �ह� @�, �ह
�l*� ��* ��, ����

�P�� �X� 2005-06 �� ��E ह  .� �
b*ह�* �� �* �� 6������ ��
� �ह*� �)�W�
ह8" @�, ह� F��� �EE E� �ह� ह M *�
�� �\ "� ��� ����� 	 ��� ���� �) *�� ह' �,
�����	� ��� �8�� W;G 3�*�' E I
+���, F���  I�	��	 N*�ह���E Wह� �� ह� �हR,
�;&� N*�ह���E ��  �� ���� ��  �ह�� ��*� ह\, F��� +� ह� �EE �� ��	� ह\, �� ह�
�(� ��)��M

	ह��
�F 	G H�	 I;$F 	G  �ह�; ���F �;  ��8 (=����1� �=��.�8


*486. �� �� 9��: 23��� : ��� Wह�� ������ 1� ����� F�W� ���� �ह
�	��� �� �� �� ��)��
�:
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